merger and obtaining the required financing had occurred at the beginning of each of those periods.

Acquired Sales intends to continue its private placement offering of 3% promissory notes with detachable warrants.
The accompanying pro forma financial information includes only the issuance of such securities through September
29, 2011 and management has no obligation to update this pro forma information for events or transactions occurring
after that date. However, if additional securities are issued, the effects of those issuances would affect the pro forma
information included herein. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for illustrative
purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the combined results of operations to be expected in any future
period or the results that actually would have been realized had the entities been combined during the six months
ended June 30, 2011 or the year ended December 31, 2010.

F-2

Edgar Filing: ACQUIRED SALES CORP - Form 8-K

132

ACQUIRED SALES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2011
(UNAUDITED)

Acquired Pro Forma Pro Forma
Cogility Sales Adjustments Consolidated

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash $ 90,396 $ 3,356 $ 93,752
Notes receivable - related
party - 25,000 $ (25,000 ) D
Interest receivable -
related party - 10,273 (10,273 ) D
Receivables from
employees 1,436 - 1,436
Prepaid expenses 678 - 678
Total Current Assets 92,510 38,629 (35,273 ) 95,866
Property and Equipment,
net 66,209 - 66,209
Note Receivable from
Related Party 31,019 820,000 (820,000)  D 31,019
Deposits 12,535 - 12,535
Total Assets $ 202,273 $ 858,629 $ (855,273) $ 205,629
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current Liabilities
Trade accounts payable $ 398,775 $ 11,302 $ 410,077
Accrued liabilities 197,408 - $ (10,273 )  D 187,135
Billings in excess of costs
on uncompleted contracts 119,678 - 119,678
Unearned revenue 23,185 - 23,185
Accrued compensation 419,183 - 419,183
Notes payable, current
portion 705,216 - 705,216
Short-term notes payable
to related parties 98,558 40,000 (73,558 )  E

(25,000 )  D 40,000
Total Current Liabilities 1,962,003 51,302 (108,831) 1,904,474
Long-Term Liabilities
Notes payable - related parties, net of $125,206
  of unamortized discount 820,000 274,797 (820,000)  D 274,797
Notes payable, net of
$162,763 of unamortized
discount - 357,237 357,237
Total Long-Term
Liabilities 820,000 632,034 (820,000) 632,034
Shareholders'  Deficit
Preferred stock, $0.001 par value; 10,000,000 shares

Edgar Filing: ACQUIRED SALES CORP - Form 8-K

133

  authorized, no shares
outstanding - - - -
Common Stock, $0.001 par value 100,000,000 shares
  authorized; 2,467,188
shares outstanding, pro
forma 11,530 5,833 (9,354 ) A

(5,542 ) B 2,467
Additional paid-in capital 4,040,866 1,153,966 9,354 A

(978,964) B
73,558 E 4,298,780

Deficit accumulated prior
to the development stage - (69,151 ) 69,151 B -
Deficit accumulated
during the development
stage - (915,355 ) 915,355 B -
Accumulated deficit (6,632,126) - (6,632,126)
Total Shareholders'
Deficit (2,579,730) 175,293 73,558 (2,330,879)
Total Liabilities and
Shareholders' Deficit $ 202,273 $ 858,629 $ (855,273) $ 205,629

See the Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

F-3

Edgar Filing: ACQUIRED SALES CORP - Form 8-K

134

ACQUIRED SALES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

Acquired Pro Forma Pro Forma
Cogility Sales Adjustments Results

Revenue
  Consulting Services $ 36,775 $ - $ 36,775
Total Revenue 36,775 - 36,775
Cost of Revenue
  Cost of services 88 - 88
Total Cost of Revenue 88 - 88
Gross Profit 36,687 - 36,687
Selling, General and Administrative
  Expenses 1,805,765 449,643 $ 405,394 C 2,660,802
Loss from Operations (1,769,078 ) (449,643) (405,394) (2,624,115)
Interest Income - 14,194 (14,194 )D -
Interest Expense (26,559 ) (32,563 ) 14,194 D (44,928 )
Loss before Income
Taxes (1,795,637 ) (468,012) (405,394) (2,669,043)
Provision for Income
Taxes 800 - 800
Net Loss $ (1,796,437 ) $ (468,012) $ (405,394) $ (2,669,843)

Basic and Diluted Loss
per Share $ (0.16 ) $ (0.08 ) $ (1.08 )

See the Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

F-4

Edgar Filing: ACQUIRED SALES CORP - Form 8-K

135

ACQUIRED SALES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Acquired Pro Forma Pro Forma
Cogility Sales Adjustments Results

Revenue
  Software licensing
and hardware sales $ 524,527 $ - $ 524,527
  Consulting Services 4,215,775 - 4,215,775
  Maintenance and
support services 110,888 - 110,888
Total Revenue 4,851,190 - 4,851,190
Cost of Revenue
  Hardware and
software costs 510,427 - 510,427
  Cost of services 1,996,982 - 1,996,982
Total Cost of Revenue 2,507,409 - 2,507,409
Gross Profit 2,343,781 - 2,343,781
Selling, General and Administrative
  Expense 2,467,872 344,057 $ 1,504,509 C 4,316,438
Loss from Operations (124,091 ) (344,057) (1,504,509) (1,972,657)
Interest Expense 63,110 2,715 88,978 D 154,803
Loss before Income
Taxes (187,201 ) (346,772) (1,593,487) (2,127,460)
Provision for Income
Taxes 13,523 - 13,523
Net Loss $ (200,724 ) $ (346,772) $ (1,593,487) $ (2,140,983)

Basic and Diluted Loss
  per Share $ (0.02 ) $ (0.06 ) $ (0.87 )

See the Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Financial Information.

F-5

Edgar Filing: ACQUIRED SALES CORP - Form 8-K

136

ACQUIRED SALES CORP. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

As of June 30, 2011, Acquired Sales has been a non-operating public shell corporation with no significant assets.
During the first six months of 2011, Acquired Sales issued notes payable and warrants in a private placement offering
and loaned most of the proceeds to Cogility. The shareholders and management of Cogility gained operating control